Trade receivables and other financial
assets under risk management 1,764 2,005 2,153  — 66,096 72,018

Total 5,103,400 2,711,567 1,924,970 612,462 795,097 11,147,496

Financial liabilities and provision
for insurance contracts

Trading liabilities 12,615 6,170 10,431  — 45 29,261

Hedging derivatives 706 2,323 5,234 2,055  — 10,318

Deposits and loans from banks 32,682 123,259 10,724 61 24,544 191,270

Deposits and loans from customers 5,374,105 1,357,560 1,400,147 60,380 676,408 8,868,600

Debt securities issued 2,526 1,080 442,164  —  — 445,770

Subordinated debt 6,134 1,606 806  —  — 8,546

Other financial liabilities under risk
management 4,298 3,386 8,134 890 456,568 473,276

Provision for insurance contracts 1,435 666 2,881 21,067  — 26,049

Total 5,434,501 1,496,050 1,880,521 84,453 1,157,565 10,053,090

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates on the non-trading portfolio, assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

Impact on Profit or Loss Impact on Other Comprehensive Income

In thousands of EUR 31 December 2021 31 December 2020 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

decrease in interest rates by 100 bp 15,634 10,866 15,470 15,721

increase in interest rates by 100 bp (15,634) (10,866) (15,470) (15,721)

Total impact on Equity

In thousands of EUR 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

decrease in interest rates by 100 bp 31,104 26,587

increase in interest rates by 100 bp (31,104) (26,587)

The rates at which banks borrow funds from each other on the interbank money market are referred to as IBOR rates („Interbank Offered
Rates“). In the past, there have been serious cases of manipulation of some reference rates (LIBOR, EURIBOR), the credibility of such rates
fell, there have been suspicions that IBOR rates were set in a non-transparent manner, and therefore these rates are currently undergoing
a major reform. Given the great economic importance of these rates, it is necessary to ensure the accuracy and reliability of these
constructs and of the process of their determination (methodology, management structure). For this reason, working groups are being set